

No. 19-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THOMAS E. DOBBS, M.D., M.P.H., IN HIS OFFICIAL  
CAPACITY AS STATE HEALTH OFFICER OF THE  
MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION,  
ON BEHALF OF ITSELF AND ITS PATIENTS, *et al.*,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

LYNN FITCH  
Attorney General of Mississippi

WHITNEY LIPSCOMB  
Deputy Attorney General

PAUL E. BARNES  
*Counsel of Record*

WILSON MINOR  
Special Assistant Attorneys General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 220

Jackson, Mississippi 39205-0220  
(601) 359-4072

pbarn@ago.ms.gov

*Counsel for Petitioners*

June 15, 2020

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
LIST OF ALL PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
DECISIONS BELOW .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	6
A. Mississippi HB 1510 .....	6
B. District court proceedings .....	9
C. Fifth Circuit ruling .....	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	14
I. The Court should grant certiorari and clarify that the right to a pre-viability abortion is not absolute .....	15
A. “Viability” is not an appropriate stand- ard for assessing the constitutionality of a law regulating abortion.....	15
B. Courts should consider a state’s legitimate interests when assessing previability abortion regulation.....	20
1. Maternal health .....	20

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. Concern for the growing baby.....	24
3. Protection of the medical profession and society.....	25
4. The standard for assessing a state’s legitimate interests .....	26
II. The Court should grant certiorari to decide whether abortion providers have standing to challenge laws enacted to protect their clients’ health .....	27
A. The third-party-standing question is properly before this Court.....	28
1. Third-party standing is an Article III issue.....	28
2. This Court should resolve the third-party-standing issue regardless ....	30
B. Litigants lack third-party standing when their interests conflict with third parties’ interests.....	31
III. This case is an ideal vehicle to resolve the questions presented .....	33
CONCLUSION .....	35
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A: OPINION, Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals (December 13, 2019).....	1a
APPENDIX B: ON PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC, Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals (January 17, 2020).....	38a

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX C: ORDER GRANTING PERMANENT INJUNCTION, District Court, Southern District of Mississippi (November 20, 2018) .....	40a
APPENDIX D: ORDER, District Court, Southern District of Mississippi (August 15, 2018)....	56a
APPENDIX E: ORDER ON DISCOVERY, District Court, Southern District of Mississippi (May 15, 2018) .....	58a
APPENDIX F: TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER, District Court, Southern District of Mississippi (March 20, 2018) .....	62a
APPENDIX G: Miss. Code Ann. § 41-41-191 Gestational Age Act .....	65a
APPENDIX H: DECLARATION OF MAUREEN L. CONDIC, Ph.D., District Court, Southern District of Mississippi (August 3, 2018) .....	75a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	30
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979).....	26
<i>Bryant v. Woodall</i> , 2017 WL 1292378 (M.D.N.C. Apr. 7, 2017).....	4
<i>Canfield Aviation, Inc. v. Nat'l Transp. Safety Bd.</i> , 854 F.2d 745 (5th Cir. 1988).....	32
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983).....	3, 16
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	29
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	15
<i>Elk Grove Unified School District v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	31, 32, 33
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hamilton v. Scott</i> , 97 So. 3d 728 (Ala. 2012).....	4, 17, 18
<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941).....	30
<i>Hudak v. Gregory</i> , 634 A.2d 600 (Pa. 1993).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Majestic Star Casino, LLC</i> , 716 F.3d 736 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	32
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier</i> , 349 F.Supp.3d 536 (S.D. Miss. 2018) .....	1
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Dobbs</i> , 945 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2019).....	1
<i>June Medical Services, LLC, et al. v. Gee</i> , No. 18-1323 .....	27, 28
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	28, 30
<i>Lepelletier v. FDIC</i> , 164 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	32
<i>Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	29
<i>McCorvey v. Hill</i> , 385 F.3d 846 (5th Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>MKB Mgmt. Corp. v. Stenehjem</i> , 795 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2015).....	3, 4, 18
<i>New Orleans Depot Servs., Inc. v. Dir., Office of Worker's Comp. Programs</i> , 718 F.3d 384 (5th Cir. 2013).....	31
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. &amp; Ky., Inc. v. Adams</i> , 937 F.3d 973 (7th Cir. 2019).....	26



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. &amp; Ky., Inc.</i> <i>v. Box</i> , 949 F.3d 997 (7th Cir. 2019).....	27
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	27, 30, 32, 33
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944).....	6
<i>Thornburgh v. American College of</i> <i>Obstetricians and Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986).....	16
<i>Tyler v. Judges of Court of Registration</i> , 179 U.S. 405 (1900).....	30
<i>United States v. Brunner</i> , 726 F.3d 299 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	31
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United</i> <i>for Separation of Church &amp; State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	29, 31
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	29
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989).....	4-5, 14, 16, 33
<i>Whole Women’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wiersma v. Maple Leaf Farms</i> , 543 N.W.2d 787 (S.D. 1996) .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTION	Page(s)
U.S. Const. art. III.....	27, 28, 29, 30
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	1, 28
U.S. Const. amend. XIX .....	12
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3).....	1
Gestational Age Act (H.B. 1510), Miss. Gen. Laws 2018, ch. 393.....	<i>passim</i>
Miss. Code Ann. 41-41-141 .....	17
Miss. Code Ann. 41-41-191 .....	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brian D. Wassom, <i>The Exception That Swallowed the Rule?: Women’s Professional Corp. v. Voinovich and the Mental Health Exception to Post-Viability Abortion Bans</i> , 49 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 799 (1999).....	23
C. Hammond, <i>Recent advances in second trimester abortion: an evidence-based review</i> , 200 Am. J. Obstet. Gynecol. 347 ...	22
D.M. Fergusson et al., <i>Abortion in Young Women and Subsequent Mental Health</i> , 47 J. Child Psychology & Psychiatry 16 (2006).....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
E.M. Johnson, <i>The Reality of Late-Term Abortion Procedures</i> , Charlotte Lozier Institute (Jan. 20, 2015) .....	22
J. Diedrich et al., <i>Complications of Surgical Abortion</i> , 52 Clin. Obstet. Gynecol. 205 (2009) .....	22
J.M. Barrett, <i>Induced Abortion: A Risk Factor for Placenta Previa</i> , 141 Am. J. Obstet. & Gynecol. 769 (1981).....	21
J.M. Thorp et al., <i>Long-Term Physical and Psychological Health Consequences of Induced Abortion: Review of the Evidence</i> , 58, Obstet. & Gynecol. Survey 67 (2003)....	21
J.R. Cougle et al., <i>Depression Associated with Abortion and Childbirth: A Long-Term Analysis of the NLSY Cohort</i> , 9 Med. Sci. Monitor 157 (2003) .....	24
Khiara M. Bridges, <i>Capturing the Judiciary: Carhart and the Undue Burden Standard</i> , 67 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 915 (2010).....	19
S. Singh, et al., <i>Abortion Worldwide 2017: Uneven Progress and Unequal Access</i> , Guttmacher Institute (2018), available at <a href="https://www.guttmacher.org/report/abortion-worldwide-2017#">https://www.guttmacher.org/report/abortion-worldwide-2017#</a> .....	25
H.M. Swingle et al., <i>Abortion and the Risk of Subsequent Preterm Birth: A Systematic Review and Meta-Analysis</i> , 54, J. Reprod. Med. 95 (2009).....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Linda Bartlett, et al., <i>Risk Factors for Legal Induced Abortion-Related Mortality in the United States</i> , 103 <i>Ob. &amp; Gyn.</i> 729 (2004).....	8, 16, 21, 22
Maureen L. Condic, <i>When Does Human Life Begin? The Scientific Evidence and the Term-inology Revisited</i> , 8 <i>U. St. Thomas J. L. &amp; Pub. Pol’y</i> 44 (2013) .....	18
Mayo Clinic, <i>Anaphylaxis</i> (Sept. 14, 2019), <a href="https://mayoclinic.org/2GYVjoL">https://mayoclinic.org/2GYVjoL</a> .....	23
P.K. Coleman, <i>Abortion and Mental Health: Quantitative Synthesis and Analysis of Research Published 1995-2009</i> , 199 <i>Brit. J. Of Psychiatry</i> 180 (2011) .....	20
P. Shah et al., <i>Induced termination of pregnancy and low birth weight and preterm birth: a systematic review and meta-analysis</i> , 116 <i>B.J.O.G.</i> 1425 (2009)..	20-21
Paul Benjamin Linton, <i>The Legal Status of the Unborn Child under State Law</i> , 6 <i>U. St. Thomas J. Law &amp; Pub. Pol’y</i> 141 (2012).....	17
R.H. van Oppenraaij et al., <i>Predicting adverse obstetric outcome after early pregnancy events and complications: a review</i> , 15 <i>Human Reprod. Update Advance Access</i> 409 (2009).....	21
Randy Beck, Gonzales, Casey, and the <i>Viability Rule</i> , 103 <i>Nw. U. L. Rev.</i> 249 (2009).....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Randy Beck, <i>Self-Conscious Dicta: The Origins of Roe v. Wade’s Trimester Framework</i> , 51 Am. J. Legal Hist. 505 (2011).....	16
Stuart W.G. Derbyshire, Can Fetuses Feel Pain?, 332 <i>Controversy</i> 909 (2006) .....	24-25
Testimony of Anthony Levatino, M.D., <i>Hearing on District of Columbia Pain-Capable Unborn Child Protection Act, H.R. 1797</i> , before the Subcomm. on the Constitution and Civil Justice, H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 113th Cong. (May 23, 2013).....	22, 23
